

ITEM NO.14

Court 4 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.6126-6127/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-07-2017 in SBCRLMB No.290/2017 24-11-2016 in SBCRLMB No.1034/2016 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur)

RAMRATAN MEENA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for IA No.71953/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.71950/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 15-11-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA**

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajay Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s)

**Mr. Vishal Meghwal, Adv.
Ms. Padhmala Lakshi Iyengar, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR**

**Mr. Ashok K Srivastava, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shaiwal Srivastava, Adv.
Mrs. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 By an order dated 18 August 2017, this Court while issuing notice directed that the petitioner be released on interim bail, subject to the terms and conditions as may be imposed by the trial court.
- 2 The submission which has been urged on behalf of the petitioner is that by an order dated 25 May 2017, cognizance has been taken by the Metropolitan Magistrate No 34 (Annexure P-5) following the complaint which has been lodged by the petitioner against the second respondent for an offence punishable under Section 379 of the Indian Penal Code 1860. The defense of the petitioner that the cheque in question was stolen by the second respondent forms the subject matter of the complaint where the trial is to take place.
- 3 Leave granted.
- 4 The interim order dated 18 August 2017 enlarging the petitioner on interim bail shall continue to remain in operation pending the final disposal of the present proceedings.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. -cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Court Master